PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
The Hong Kong Polytechnic University	02/25/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Australian Wool Innovation Limited (50% interest)
Street Address:	Level 30, 580 George Street
City:	Sydney, New South Wales
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA
Postal Code:	2000

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11730405

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (414)225-9753

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 414-225-5855

Email: docketing@boylefred.com

Correspondent Name: Michael J. McGovern

Address Line 1: Boyle Fredrickson, SC

Address Line 2: 840 N. Plankinton Avenue

Address Line 4: Milwaukee, WISCONSIN 53203

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1891.004

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Michael J. McGovern

Total Attachments: 3 source=00277806#page1.tif source=00277806#page2.tif source=00277806#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 023270 FRAME: 0621

CH \$40.00 11/30405

500969784



DEED OF ASSIGNMENT

THIS DEED made on the 25th day of February 2008

PARTIES The Hong Kong Polytechnic University, of Hung Hom, Kowloon, Hong

Kong

("Assignor")

AND Australian Wool Innovation Limited, of Level 30, 580 George Street,

Sydney, New South Wales, 2000, Australia

("Assignee")

RECITALS

- A. The Assignor is the owner of all rights, title and interest in and to the invention entitled "Formulation coated self-cleaning wool" ("Invention"), US Patent and Trademark Office Application number: 11/730,405.
- B. All rights, title and interest in and to the Invention were assigned by the Inventors and Applicants of the US patent to the Assignor.
- C. The Assignor has agreed to assign to the Assignee 50% of the Assignor's rights, title and interest in and to the Invention in accordance with the contract signed between the PolyU Technology & Consultancy Limited ("PTeC") and the Assignee in respect of a project entitled "Self Cleaning Surface Treatment for Wool Fabrics (Ref.: FT708)" ("Project Contract"). PTeC is a wholly owned subsidiary of the Assignor who is appointed as the Assignor's legal agent pertaining to the Project Contract.

WITNESSES:

1. ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of the sum of A\$1.00 and other good and valuable consideration receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the Assignor, the Assignor assigns to the Assignee:

- (a) 50% of the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Invention including any and all applications for patent and patents in any and all countries, including all divisions, continuations, reissues, and extensions thereof and all rights of priority from the filing of said US patent application (11/730,405).
- (b) 50% of the copyright in any drawings relating to the Invention owned by the Assignor, together with the right to sue for damages and all other remedies in respect of infringement of that copyright which may have occurred before the date of this Deed.

[R:\LIBH]05692.doc:NXL

PATENT REEL: 023270 FRAME: 0622

2. WARRANTY

The Assignor warrants that it is the owner of the Invention.

3. <u>AUTHORITY</u>

The Assignor authorises the Assignee to file and prosecute an application for patent or other protection for the Invention in the name of both parties if such an application is required by the laws of any country.

4. FURTHER ASSURANCE

The Assignor undertakes to do all acts and to execute and deliver all documents necessary for further assuring the right, title and interest of the Assignee in and to the Invention and any patent or similar protection for the Invention in Australia or elsewhere in accordance with the Project Contract.

5. GOODS AND SERVICES TAX

- (a) The Assignee will pay to the Assignor all taxes or imposts in the nature of a goods and services tax ("GST") as may be assessed from time to time in connection with the Assignment, pursuant to relevant legislation.
- (b) The Assignor will, as may be required by the relevant legislation from time to time, issue a certificate ("Tax Invoice") to the Assignee in respect of the GST.
- (c) Within seven days of receipt of the Tax Invoice, the Assignee will pay to the Assignor the amount of the GST identified in the Tax Invoice.

EXECUTED AS A DEED.

SIGNED SEALED and DELIVERED on behalf of **Australian Wool Innovation Limited** on the date specified above in the presence of:

Name in Full

THE GOVERNACT & IP MANAGE

Position in Company

.....

SIGNED SEALED and DELIVERED on behalf of **The Hong Kong Polytechnic University** on the date specified above in the presence of:

Witness

Siller

Signature

Dr. Sun-wing LUI

Name in Full

Vice President (Partnership Position in Company Development)

[R:\LIBH]05692.doc:NXL

PATENT REEL: 023270 FRAME: 0624